optional. For the academic year 2023-24, there were 749 registered students at the college. The data was 

collected during the period from 1st April 2024 to 28th April 2024. The link of SSS form was also made 

available to students on their email address. Two hundred and seventeen (217) students responded to the 

survey, providing a response rate of 28.97% the analysis presented in this report is based on the 

responses of the 165 respondents to the survey. 

Respondent Profile 

The respondent sample is broadly representative of the student population with respect to class,